

No. 11,656

IN THE

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

RENALDO FERRARI,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

FRANK J. HENNESSY,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT F. PECKHAM,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Post Office Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAY - 3 1949

PAUL P. ...

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of facts	3
Questions	5
Argument	5
I. Possession for purposes of use is sufficient to justify a conviction	5
II. The variance between the allegation contained in Count One of the indictment and the evidence pre- sented was not fatal	7
III. The appellant received a fair trial before Hon. Louis E. Goodman	10
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 630, 79 L. Ed. 1314	8
Craven v. United States, 22 F. (2d) 605	11, 12
Hall v. Johnston (C.C.A. 9), 91 F. (2d) 363, 364.....	11
Parker v. New England Oil Corporation, 13 F. (2d) 497....	12
Pitta v. United States (C.C.A. 9), 164 F. (2d) 601.....	6, 7
United States v. Frank Flier, No. 30073-G (U.S.D.C., No. Dist. of Calif., So. Div.)	10, 11

Statutes

Jones Miller Act, 21 U.S.C., Sec. 174	1, 6
Judicial Code, Sec. 21, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 25	11
Judicial Code, Sec. 269, as amended, 28 U.S.C.A. Sec. 391 ..	8
26 U.S.C., Sec. 41, subdivision 2	3
28 U.S.C., Sec. 225, subdivisions (a) and (d)	3

No. 11,656
